In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the Ll Q03
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

seetons 28, 100 NOtiCe of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency

Act 1986 Wlnd:ng up

&

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

MUV

30/10.’2019 #205
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

o
Comryrunter [0 [1 14 |6 9751

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Abbotsdale Homes Limited

bold black capitals.

E Liquidator’s name
Full forenamel(s) Michael Robert
Surname o Fortune
Liquidator’s address
Building name/number Fl580 Parkway
Street | Solent Business Park
Post town 7[Whiteley, Fareham
County/Region | Hampshire
ok P 101(5] [7T[A]G
Country 7{
n Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s) _’ Carl Derek © Other liquidator
S Use this section to tell us about
Surname ‘ Faulds another liquidator.
E Liquidator’s address
Building name!num@‘ 1580 Parkway 88th$;_liquigatotr o
5e this section to ted us abou
Street {Solent Business Park another liquidator.
Pust town | Whiteley, Fareham
County/Region | Hampshire
o NG
Country

04/17 Version 1 0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date ldO ,? 15‘,5_ ,?,?WJ?
foane ol 56 [ololtls

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Signature

X We *

Signature date |d2 ’? Hj IYZ"FW,K

04/17 Version 10



LIQQ3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

EPresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do 1t will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

[“"“""a"‘e Michae! Robert Fortune

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

cmeyame Partland Business & Financial

J Solutions

| 1580 Parkway

[ Solent Business Park
|

|

Address

Post town

Whiteley, Fareham
’County.’Reglon Hampshlre

= Telolr[s] [z lals

Cauntry

‘DX

Telephane

01489 550 440

nchecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

J You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




Abbotsdale Homes Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Declaration From 03/09/2018 From 03/09/2015
of Solvency To 02/09/2019 To 02/09/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
11,100,000.00 Anticipated receipts from Persimmon NIL 11,900,000.00
Bank interest gross 89.43 7,770.64
555,000.00 Cash and other debtors NIL NIL
Cash at bank NIL 60,352.14
Funds held of behalf of shareholders NIL 14,931.00
Rates refund NIL 250.53
Reimbursement of costs from Mencap NIL 1,5615.57
Retention NIL 18,000.00
Sale of additional parcels of land NIL 12,000.00
Wayleave rental receipts B NIL _ 32555
89.43 12,015,145.43
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountants fees NIL 6,825.00
Bank charges 20.00 40.00
Corporation tax payable on interest 229.90 800.46
Land Registry fees NIL 20.00
Legal fees NIL 32,941.40
Liquidators’ expenses NIL 338.31
Liquidators' fees 6,000.00 46,000.00
Mistaken payment NIL 240.00
Payments to Mencap Pension Trustee NIL 800,000.00
Pre fiquidation fee NIL 15,000.00
Specific bond NIL 1,380.00
Statutory advertising NIL . 210.00
(6,249.90) (903,785.17)
TRADE & EXPENSE CREDITORS
(3,154,000.00) Creditors post Taunton sale NIL _ NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Abbey Manor Developments Limited NIL 1,127,235.57
(50,000.00) AMG management charges NIL 10,022.00
(95,000.00) Statutory interest on liabilites . 58997.77 58,997.77
(58,997.77) (1,196,255.34)
HM REVENUE & CUSTOMS
Corporation tax NIL 900,691.17
VAT L NIL 609,100.00
NIL (1,509,791.17)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2,000 00) Ordinary shareholders (10,694.27) __8,388,0356.73
10,694.27 (8,388,036.73)
8,354,000.00 {54,463.97) 17,267.02
REPRESENTED BY s e —_— e
Current account 1,136.02
Funds held of behalf of shareholders 14,931.00
VAT receivable 1,200.00
17,267.02
Note:

28 Qctober 2019 11 28



Abbotsdale Homes Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Declaration From 03/09/2018 From 03/09/2015
of Solvency To 02/09/2019 To 02/09/2019
£ £ £

Wi,

Michael Robert Fortune
Joint Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 28 October 2019 11:28



Help & Advice { Cashflow Solutions | Business Recovery

MF/CF/SIG/DJM/SH/AJ/A8338

Annual progress report to members and creditors

Abbotsdale Homes Limited in liquidation

Portland

Business Support & Advice

158C Parkway
Solent Business Park
Whiteley

Fareham

Hampshire

PO15 7AG

Tetephone: 01489 550 440
Fax- 01489 550 499
Email. post@portbfs.co.uk
Web: www.portbfs.co.uk

28t October 2019

Full registered name

Abbotsdale Homes Limited

Registered office

b
H
|
|
P

Solent Business Park
Whiteley

Hampshire
PO15 7AG

1580 Parkway

Fareham

! Registered number

Gther trading names

01469751

Trading address

The Abbey
Preston Road
Yeovil
Somerset
BAZ20 2EN

Name of liquidators and
their licensing bodies

Michael Robert Fortune

Insolvency Practitioners Association

Carl Derwerlw< Faulds

Liquidators’ address

Insclvency Practitioners Association

1580 Parkway, Solent Business Park, Whiteley, Fareham, Hampshire, PO15 7AG

E-mail creditors@portbfs.co.uk

Date of appointment

3 September 2015

Appeointed by

Members

Period of account

314 September 2018 to 21 September 2019

We have recently passed the anniversary of our appointment as joint liguidators on 3™ September
2015. We are therefore providing you with a report on the progress of the winding up.

Progress to date in realising assets

We enclose a summary of our receipts and payments account. We have provided comparisons of the
realisations with the original director projections in the declaration of solvency, which we hope you will

find helpful.

Since our last report we have achieved realisations in respect of bank interest of £89, bringing total
interest received during the liquidation to £7,771.

Cashsolv"

Umique Cashllow Solutions

4

A\ Debtcol”™
" Intefiigent Dehi Callection

Portland Business & Financial Solutions Ltd Registered No 3830668
Cirectors Carl D Faulds, Mike Fortune, Steve Godwin, Nicola Layland

Al our Licensed Insclvency Practiioners are authonsed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

Flease be advised we are bound by the Insolvency Cotie of Ethics when carrying aut all professienal work. elating to an msokency appeintment

A copy of vur Privacy Palicy setting out how we manage your personal data can be found on our website

{} Quickcap'

Ritg,
g i,

R3!

%Lf

M

B
W
sig oS

Qo

Insolvency
Practitioners
Association

South West Office

Discovery Court, 551-553 Wallisdown Road,
Pocle, Dorset BH12 5AG

Tel: 01202 712 810

Londaon Office

90 Long Acre, Covent Garden,
London WC2E 9RZ

Tel: 020 7925 2651

Fax: 020 7925 2652



As reported previously, the declaration of solvency set out that the foremost asset of the company was
the anticipated receipts due from Persimmon Homes Limited (‘Persimmon’). An agreement was
entered into with Persimmeon prior to the liquidation and this consisted of seven phases with a payment
being due to Abbotsdale on completicn of each stage. The first two stages had been completed prior
to the liquidation and the anticipated receipts shown in the declaration of solvency were in respect of
the remaining five stages which are due to be completed following our appointment as liquidators.

The anticipated receipts from the Persimmon agreement, less a provision for expenses and liabilities,
were assigned to the shareholders by way of a distribution in specie on 20t November 2015.

During the liquidation we have been actively liaising with Clarke Willmott, the company’s solicitors,
Nigel Timmis, the managing director of the company, and BDO, the company’s accountants, to ensure
that the phases under the agreement with Persimmon are being completed accordingly. As part of this
work we have assisted in the transfer of the relevant parcels of land from the company's ownership.

The contingent sum due set out on the agreement with Persimmon remains outstanding. At this stage
we are unable to estimate when this may be recovered but we have had sight of recent correspondence
which suggests that the matter may be close to completion.

In addition to the main asset realisations above, foliowing our appointment we undertook a search of
HM Land Registry and identified two parcels of land which the company held an interest in. These
parcels were not included with the agreement with Persimmon and we therefore, with the approval of
the shareholders, arranged for the two parcels of land to be sold for £12k to the Abbey Manor Group
Limited, a connected company by way of common directors, with the sale completing on 1%t April 2018.

We have received the balances held in the company’s bank accounts together with £18k in respect of
a retention that was outstanding and due to the company.

In addition to the above, a rates refund of £251 has been received.

Realisations have been supplemented by accrued bank interest on the balances held Since our last
progress report bank interest of £89 has been received, bringing total bank interest received during the
liquidation to £7,771.

Creditors’ claims and dividends

Fixed charge creditors

There are no fixed charge creditors of the company.

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors of the company.

Floating charge creditors

There are no floating charge creditors of the company.
Unsecured creditors

We arranged for the final VAT and Corporation Tax returns to be submitted to HM Revenue & Customs
(HMRC) in order to obtain its claim in the liquidation. The liability, which was significant, was discharged
from the liquidation funds.

The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 provides for statutory interest to be paid on all
liabilities from the date of liguidation to the date of settlement of the lability even if the payment date,
in the ordinary course of business, has not yet fallen due. Since our last progress report we have
prepared the necessary statutory interest calculations, agreed these with HMRC and discharged the
interest liability of £58,998.

In addition to the above we have liaised with HMIRC to confirm that it has no other claims against the
company and obtained clearance for the pre appointment period.

The declaration of sclvency prudently over estimated the level of creditors expected within the
liguidation. We have received claims from two connected companies, Abbey Manor Group Limited and
Abbey Manor Developments Limited. The claims have been verified and discharged from the
liquidation funds.

We have had significant correspondence with the shareholders on various matters with regard to the
winding up of the company.



Qutcome for shareholders

The shareholding on appointment was held as follows.

A Shares B Shares

Number of Value of Number of Value of
Shareholders shares share shares share
Nigel Timmis 207 £1 60 £1
Georgina Timmis 50 £1 410 £1
Alistair Timmis 50 £1 410 £1
Vanessa Robertson 107 £1
Emma Galpin 107 £1
Jonathon Timmis 107 £1 120 £1
Christopher Timmis 106 £1
Anthony Timmis 127 £1
Susan Timmis 139 £1
Total 1,000 1,000

As detailed earlier in our repart, as part of the distribution in specie carried out on 20t November 2015
we have repaid the share capital of £2,000 and paid distributions, details of which can be found on the
attached receipts and payments account. The shareholders have arranged for a portion of the
shareholder distribution to be repaid in order that liabilities, such as the statutory interest due to HMRC,
and the costs of the liquidation can be settled

Liquidators’ fees, dishursements and expenses

At the first meeting of members it was resolved that our remuneration should be based on our time
costs

We are now required to provide shareholders with details relating to those time costs and the
disbursements that we have incurred. This is analysed on the attached schedule, along with a schedule
of our current charge-out rates and disbursements policy, and the totals are summarised below.

| (€) From 03/09/2018 |  (£) From 03/09/2015

to 02/09/2019 to 02/09/2019

Time costs 6,132 55,228
Amount paid 6,000 46,000

In our letter of engagement we estimated that our fees would be £25,000 plus VAT Due to the amount
of additional work that has been carried out our time costs have exceeded this estimate. It 1s anticipated
that due to the ongoing work to be completed during the liquidation there will be further fees to be
drawn.

In the attached analysis, we have recorded time in the following categories of work that we have
handled:-

* Asset realisations — Taking appropriate measures to realise the assets of the company, as more
fully explained under the heading ‘Progress to date in realising assets’, splt into the following
areas:-

o Cash: Corresponding with the company’s bankers and recovering cash at bank.

o Disposal: Final accounting for the disposal of assets.

o HMRC REFUNDS: Requesting and chasing HMRC for refunds due to the company
o ISA: Identifying and securing additiocnal assets.

o Propsale: management of solicitors and property agents in respect of the land
disposals.

o Review: Carrying out case reviews to ensure all asset collections are in hand



o VAT reclaims: Completion of VAT reclaims and recovering VAT due to the company.
This work has provided a financial benefit to the creditors and members.

Administration and planning - Internal management of the case to ensure It is completed In an
efficient manner and in accordance with good practice. Maintaining the estate accounts and
ensuring compliance and statutory filing requirements, split into the following areas.-

o Bank: Banking including reconciliations and statutory bond.
o QGC: Statutory notifications and filings.
o Records: Maintenance of records including cash book.
o Set up: Administrative set-up.
o Strategy: Case acceptance and strategy setting.
Whiist this work provides no financial benefit to the creditors and members it is required by statute.
Reporting — Communicating with creditors and preparing and distributing the following reports:-
o Notices: Initial notices of appointment.
¢ Final: Completing final progress report.
o Progress: Completing progress reports.
Whilst this work provides no financial benefit to the creditors and members it is required by statute.

Creditors’ claims — Communicating with shareholders about nitial appeintment; updating
shareholders during the course of the appointment. Corresponding with creditors about their
claims, as more fully described under the ‘Creditor claims’ above and split into the following areas:-

o Claims: Inviting and assessing creditor claims including requesting further information
where back-up is insufficient.

o Correspond: Correspondence with individual creditors including associated creditors.
o Dividend: Dividend to unsecured creditors.

o HMRC: Completing statutory HMRC returns and correspendence with HMRC.

o Members: Corresponding and dealing with member’'s queries.

o Pensions: Correspondence with pension provider and the pension regulator

Where work is undertaken to agree claims in order to distribute funds to creditors this is for the
financial benefit of the creditors. Whilst the other work provides no financial benefit to the creditors
and members it is required by statute.

We have also instructed agents to handle certain aspects of the liquidation on our behalf where it was
either more cost-effective for them to do so or where they have a particular expertise that was required.
A summary of the name of agents, the work handled, the basis of the fees paid and the amounts paid
is given below.

Name and profession Nature of work handled Basis of fees paid Paid and
accrued
to date £
Coffin Mew Preparation of the shareholder | Time costs 10,385
Solicitors indemnity
Advising on the shareholder
distribution.
Clarke Willmott Assistance provided to Time costs 22500
Solicitors facilitate the ongoing
agreement and [and sales with
Persimmon.
BDO LLP Tax advice Time costs 6,825
Accountants Assistance in preparing final
returns to HMRC.




We have also been paid a fee of £15,000 plus VAT in respect of assistance provided to the company
in the period preceding liquidation

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information

in accordance with rule 18.9 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 the following may make a
written request to us for further information about remuneration or expenses set out in this report:-

« A secured creditor

« An unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in question)

e Any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court

e Members of the company with at least 5% in value of the total voting rights of all members having
the right to vote at general meetings of the company

* Any member with the permission of the court

A request, or an application to the court for permission, must be made, or filed with the court (as
applicable) within 21 days of the receipt of this report.

in accordance with rule 18.34 the following may make an application that the remuneration charged is
in all circumstances excessive or the basis is inappropriate or the expenses incurred are excessive'-

* A secured creditor

s An unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
{including the creditor in question)

* Any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court

« Mempbers of the cempany with at least 10% in value of the total voting rights of all members having
the right to vote at general meetings of the company

»  Any member with the permission of the court
The application to the court must be made no later than eight weeks after the receipt of this report
Further information regarding liquidators’ fees can be found by visiting the following website link

https:/iwww.r3 org uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees

Conclusion

We hope the contents of this account have provided you with a clear and detailed explanation of the
conduct of the winding up If you have any queries or require further explanations or further information,
please do not hesitate to contact us.

Michael Fortune
Joint Liquidator

Attachments

Summary of receipts and payments
SIP 2 time analysis {period)

SIP 9 time analysis (total)
Summary of disbursements
Schedule of charge out rates



Help & Advice | Cashflow Solutions | Business Recovery

The Directors
Red Ensign Limited

105 Medina Village
Bridge Road
Cowes

Isle Of Wight

PO31 7LP

SIG/AJB/SH/AJ/IR9181

Dear Sirs

Proposal for a voluntary arrangement

Portland

Business Support & Advice

1580 Parkway
Solent Business Park
Whiteley

Fareham

Hampshire

POL15 7AG

Telephone: 01489 550 440
Fax 01489 550 499
Email- post@portbfs.co.uk
Web www.portbfs.co.uk

22nd October 2019

Thank you for your notice to me as intended nominee of your proposal for a voluntary

arrangement.

| have received a copy of the proposal dated 17th October 2019.

| am writing to confirm that | received this today and that | agree to act as nominee.

Yours faithfully

Stewart Goldsmith
Nominee

Cashsolv™ Debtcol <} Quickcap”

Unique Cashflaw Solutions Intelhgent Debt Celbecton Low £ost M¥L Distributions
Portland Business & Financial Solutions Ltd Registered No 3830668

Directors Carl D Faulds, Mike Fortune, Steve Godwin, Nicota Layland

All our Licensed Insolvency Practitioners are authonsed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

Piease be advised we are bound by the Inselvency Code at Ethics when carrying aut all prolessianal work relahing to an insolvency appointiment

A copy of our Prwacy Palicy setting out how we manage your peisonal data can be found an our website

{5

i of

#,

*

g,

@
1o *

——

Insplvency
Practitioners
Association

South West Office

Discovery Court, 551-553 Wallisdown Road,
Poole, Dorset BH1Z2 5AG

Tel 01202 712 810

London Office

90 Long Acre, Covent Garden,
London WCZE 9RZ

Tel: 020 7925 2651

Fax: 020 7925 2652



LZ.b | 6102 18000 62 S0'810Z 18/ 108 Sdl z40 | abed

T aneudis
000 g38 ZIMS ‘uopuoaT] ‘peocy died weyleqg Lol uospaqoy essaleA siiy 002y
000 laxmog uej iy 00gy
00 901 NY6 $ZOS ‘@lysdwey ‘piojsally 'plaip Jeddn ‘wiey sieblen siwwi | JaydosiyD JW 90LH
00222 NOY 610 ‘19si0q ‘swoqays ‘uciduwion Jarg ‘AmeH uoydwon SILULUI| UBYBUOP JIN GOLH
00’09 Hd6 Z2vg 12SIaW0g ‘iAo A JBliopuld '8sSnoH Joue ayl siwwit eulBioagy sy FOL1H
oo'6el rH6 ¢Zvd 19SI2WO0G |IA0aA Ja)0D) ISOAN UoUBN B SIWWL] uesng sy ¢O0LlH
00°292 Hd6 22vd 19818WOS ‘IA0SA I3LIOpUSd '@SNOH JOUBIN 3y L sjuwiwi] [9BIN JN ZOLlH
oo'lel 96 Z2vd 195I8WO0S ‘N0 A "I8X0D) ISOM JOUB BYL siwwi ) Auoyiuy JN LOLH
00°09% Hd6 ZZvg '19Si9W0g 'In03 A '18WOpUs '@SNOH JoUB 8y | SILILLI] JIEISENY JI 001H
00 201 838 ZLMS ‘UOPUOT 'pEOY Hed weyeg L0l UoSH3(OY esssueA sy 00MH
00°L0L 98/ 22vd ‘195IaW0s ‘In0s A ‘ucidueyeD I SHe|maH uidies ewwz sipy 009H

3S¥ ZLNg ‘Buiypopn

000 ‘peoy uciBulLeg ‘esnoy abpug uoibuuing ($(3) esiAleg ADUSAIOSU| B JUBLLSIOIUT SLUQISNT) ¥ 2NUBASY NH HOZD
0oL ZNZ 02vd '1esiewog ‘inos A ‘peoy Buly eag 'unod pejueq gz Jun B80JAN SEWOYL EA SBUWOY] d 9070
o0t HYP 1259 '1esIaliog lA0s A 'peoy Buipjst4 o POOAA 4 JIN 4022
0oL ag/ 9g ‘weybuiuuig ‘sauq poyjoH HO ‘eAlq uolired paliwiT Jayduld '§ UcIsy 3070
0oL 1d6 Lza 'weybuiwig ‘yuomspuel ‘peoy AisyooyY //Z-192 palwr o s s ao0zo
00'L ZNZ 0Zv4d 18siaWwos ‘|noe ‘peoy bury eeg gz PAUWIT asimeiiL 2022
oot Nl 2N '181ssyduely ‘Lnos BIgs7 ‘@ShoH duiuad JeD Auy Ang app 9020
0oL ZNZ 0Zvd '18s12Wog ‘1noe A '‘peoy Buny eag 'unos nsjueq gL//L syun pAoiyAy g Y0zZ0o
0oL ZNC 0Zv8 '19siaWog ‘|1A0a A 'peoy Bury eeg ‘unod naeq /| yun leAieH g 6072
0oL ZNZ 02vg 19818W0g ‘In03 A, ‘peoy Buly eeg ‘wnod Bejeg ‘gl Jun ulesg usleq 8070
0o'lL NO6 1YL "19sI8W0g ‘UoJUNE] "898 Xog Od 'IIounos) Auno 1asI5Wos WES| YINOA I9SIBWIOS IN0S 202D
00'L ZNZ 0Zvd 1851808 '|IA08A ‘pecy Bury eag ‘Lnod Bejueg ‘g1 1un uoded S g JaulaAe] 1 8070
0o'L 297 0Tv9 19s18WOS '|IA0SA ‘PROY LIS 'Z IuN PECY & 4O0H S0Z0
0oL INZ 0278 '198I3W0S ‘Ih08A ‘8AUQ Inusey) £ 'dous Aqeg Asieq vrL LWINGUYAA 251N 140740]
00°1L ZNZ 0Zvd '185i8W0G A0 A ‘peoy Bury eag ‘unod Najueg ‘01 wun Bunesy ayLs1EAN £0Z0
0oL ZNZ 0Zvg '18s18wog ‘1n0a A ‘sjeisy Buipel] xui] v pa)win Buussuibuzg uojey Z0Z0
00'L 100 8HA '18sioq ‘Uinowsuwinog ‘peoy docu) ‘sbepod jooysbid SpueH S sIiN LGZO
0oL d3F PNS 'Uopums ‘0/8¢ xog Od pi1 00 3 IleBnogop 4 1 00Z2
3 SIAUPPY PIIEN Ao

s10}ipat9 Auedwon - g

pajiwi] s9WoH 3jepsjoqqy
sSuolN|og [eIdUBUI4 ® SSauisng puejuod



12°¥1 6102 1940100 GT

G0 8102 oA TOS Sdl

Z jo g abed

ainjeubig

00°210°T Buljlejo) sauug z¢
000 N¥6 FZOS ddiysdweH 'pioysally 'pleim saddn ‘wied siebien slwwi | JaydaisuyD 901y
00°0 Hd6 Z2Zvd 18S19W0S '[A0BA JSWOopuUdd ‘9snoH Jouep 8y, siwwil] Jiesery JW G0Ld
000 NO¥ 610 ‘19sioq ‘auiogiays ‘uoidwon 1eaQ ‘AmeH uojdwon SILWWI] UeylBuo JW PO
000 Hd6 Z2va 13S19W0S 'IA08 A I2II0pUad ‘@SnoH Joue ayl siwwi | euibioss ssipy coLyd
000 g6 2va ‘A0S A 1IN0 IS8 "JOUB By L siluwi] uesng sIy zol
000 A6 ZZVE 0D A 19300 ISIAA ‘J9BUIS JOUBIN ‘@SNOH JOUB siwwi Auoyiuy JN LoLY
000 Hd6 22va |IAC8 A 1WOpUad ‘9SNOH JoUBW stwwi ] [2BIN JIN 00.Ld
000 g/ ZTvd 198i9Wi0g '1h0a A ‘vojdwey[es ‘|l spameH udies) ewwg sy L0oY
3 ssalppy alueN fay

si0}lpai) Auedwion - g

pajiwi| SIWOH 8|epsjoqqy
SuoIN|OS [BloUBUI4 R SSAUIShg puelod



Abbotsdale Homes Limited
{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS

Receipts from Persimmon Home
Mencap Pension Trustees as per Persimmon contract

From 03/09/2018
To 02/09/2019
(€)

Declaration of
Solvency

(&)

From 03/09/2015
To 02/08/2019
(£)

11,900,000.00
(800,000.00)

Abbotsdale's proportion of Persimmon Homes contract receipts

Retention

Cash at bank

Sale of additional parcels of land

Wayleave rental receipts

Bank interest gross

Rates refund

Reimbursement of costs from Mencap Pension Trustees

11,100,000.00 -

18,000.00 -
57,000.00 -

11,100,000.00

18,000.00
60,352.14
12,000.00
325.55
7,770.64
250.53
1,615.57

11,175,000.00

11,200,214.43

PAYMENTS

Returned payment to customer
Specific bond

Statutory advertising

Bank charges

Land registry fees

Legal fees - in relation to Persimmon contract
Legal fees - preparation of distribution documentation for liquidation
Accountants fees

Pre liguidation fee

Liquidators' expenses

Liquidators' fees

Corporation tax payable on interest received

Creditors settled during liquidation:-
VAT
Corporation Tax
Abbey Manor Group management charges
Abbey Manor Developments Limited
Statutory interest on liabilities

Distributions to shareholders on 20th November 2015:-
Repayment of A share capitai
Repayment of B share capital
A shareholders at £2,678.00 per share
B shareholders at £5,734.93 per share
Funds repaid by shareholders

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Current account
VAT Receivable / (Payable)

Liguidation funds held

Note

6,000.00
229.90

58,997.77

(10,694.27)

240.00
1,380.00
210.00
40.00
20.00
22,556.00
10,385.40
6,825.00
15,000.00
338.31
46,000.00
800.46

609,100.00
900,691.17
10,022.00
1,127,235.57
58,997.77

1,000.00
1,000.00
2,678,000.00
5,734,931.00
(26,894 27)

54,553.40

11,197,878.41

(54,463.97)

2,336.02

1,136.02
1,200.00

2,336.02

A distribution totalling £2,678,000, being £2,678 per £1 ordinary A share, was declared on 20th November 2015.
A distribution totalling £5,734,931, being £5,734.93 per £1 ordinary B share, was declared on 20th November 2015.
The shareholders repaid a total of £26,894.27 during the liquidation as partial repayment of the shareholder distribution.

1Alm miivennths hald frende dndatliinme C1A4 G321 An bhnbhalf AfF tha charahaldare &f tha ramnane



00°000°0%

paulte|d saad |ejo]

8.08L 00'822°6¢  05°60¢ 0Z'vL 0L'0LL 0%’ 0% 08°'0l SinoH [ejo]

0L'L6l 00°212's 0822 00's 06'Gl 09'v 0g'L buroday

061 06'2¢20'G 0v'9zZ 00°G 0Z'S1 09t 09l suodar ssalbold | SSFHD0UC

00581 00°/¢ 020 - 020 - - 1odal [eul NI -

9g°/Le 06251 040 - 060 - 0z'0 Juswijulodde jo s8oRoU [EMU| :STDILON

Buyoday : HNILNOdT:

26°'S61 00ove'olL  ov'e8 06'vL 012y 00°L2 08y S}assY JO uoljesijeay

ge'lelL 05661 0Ll 090 - 050 - SWieRal 1VA 1/

Z1'861 00°GEL'y 08¢ 0£'0 0621 00°G 0.0 malnel ases | M\JIATY

Z0'861 05°056 08'v - 0EY - 050 sjusbe jo Juswafeurw oul ssles Atedold 3 VSdONe

00'¥Le 00'12¢ 051 09'0 - 060 - sjasse Buunoss pue BuiAiuep : vg

6L1G} 00268 06°G ot'¥ 0g0 08°0 o0 spunjal o} DHINH Buiseuo pue Buisenbay 1 SGNNATY DN

05802 00'6LE'S 06'6¢ 0E'Y 0002 vzl 0Z'¢ pue| Jo sjeoled ay) Jo J8jsuel} : TySOdSIC

LG OFL 00'€Z6 0£'9 0Ly 0Z'0 or'L - AUeq je yseD | YL

S}OSSe JO uoljesi[eay : *

26°G.1 00°2bL'8Z 00091 05've 08'Z0L 0L'0z 092 S10}Ipaig

8G°LLL 00259 08¢ 0z0 09°¢ - - Jore|nfsy suojsuad ayl pue seluedwos uosusd yum Buiesq : SNOISNIc

8061 0960201 09'€s 028 01'0¢ 08'cl 060 siequiaL ypum Buliesp pue ym Buipuodssiiod © sy3gINI A

61041 00'880'6 ov'es 0561 0L'LE o' ¥ 08’1 32UBPUOMSaLI0D B SLINBL HNH © DN

00°GLL 000LZ 0z} - rAl - - sJojipaso painodasun o} puepiad © GNIQIAIC

0899t 0§739'S 08'€E 06 % 0582 or'0 0L SI0}Pald JBNPIAIPUI UM B8oUBpUOdSBaLI0) | ONOJSIHHOS
at'col 00€ee'e oLyl 0LY 042 0g'l 0z0 swieo Jojipalo Buissasse pue Bumiaug @ SWIVZ
SIQlipaly . e

¥.'8S1 00'b2S'S 08've 086l 0L's VR 09°L " Buluueq g Uopessiunwpy
89'822 05'9¥9'L oT'L 010 09°€ 0Te 0g'} Buipes ABslens pue soueidesoe aseD * AT LYY LE
Wil 05'0¥¢ 06C 092 0€'0 - - dn-1as SARBASILILIPY © 4 (3¢

Y0¥l 00'1£0°C oL'vl 068 oLy 0L - »00q YSBS JUt SPI0dal JO SovRUAUIRI | SOHODT:
alelLl 00'6LZ 06'L 08'L 0L0 - - sBuny pue suoneayjou AIOINIEIS : O

6E8¥L 00'L6Z'L 0.8 0’9 09°0 ov'l 0£0 puoqg Aiojniels pue suoReiiouodas oul Bumjueg | MNVs

m:_::m_n B UonensIuIWPY @ dY

{3 {3) SINOH [ejo] (yeys Hoddng  sjeuoissajold JtaBeuepy 3uyed uonaung 4IOAA JO UOIJBDLISSe|”

ajey AunoH 3s090 awi]

obesany

9 SjJURISISSY

J01Usg 18Y10

610Z Jaqueydag puz :0). G107 4oquwajdag pig wol.
PajiIT SIWOH 2Jepsioqy



1£°8¢E¢E 29°L0Y
- - sucnes|eal Jo 94X $83) U0I109||02 192G
- - asedjad 03 ag} Bupjueg
- - [[eo Jo Bugesw Jad QL3 [ED @oualauos/Bunasly ([BMUIA
00'LL 0011 1500 S8l Z saioJess Aueduicn
0001 007l obed Jed L3 a||wisoed
- - 1eaf Jad x0q Jad 0Gg3 (anyole puejucd) afeioig
- - Buneaw Jad gz L3 ally wooy
06'9t Ge/¢ ajel pasibe swoisny g anuaasy INH abeay
05'L6 oR'EllL fdoo 1ad doi Bunuud pue Buikdoooioud
L6881 ¢/lee abejsod sswi ¢ fauonels pue afielsod
3 3
pred peniooe sjuawasingsiq g Alobajen
[ejo L IBJoL

6107 Jequweides pug 0L GLOZ 1aquisidas pig 1WwoJ:

Pajilul] S3WOH 3[epsIoqqy



00°000'9

pawie|) saad [ejoL

ojey AUnoH 31s0D awl]
abesany

3 Ssjue}sissy

101U3g J3YI0D

£ 86l 0S°LEL'9 06'0¢ 09'S 0L L) o'y 00'¢ SINOH [e10]
59'981 05°0S5°L 0Z'8 0z’L 06'S 00 0Z'0 Bunsoday
69981 05'E6¥') 00'8 0z} 06°G 0.0 0Z'0 spodal 85316014 $SIUOOYJ
0068l 00'L€ 020 - 020 - - Jodau [eul VNI
Buioday : HNILHOdTY

ze'91e 0§°155°) 0z'2 - 0g's T2 05'L 5)aSSY JO Uoijes||eay
00°58} 05'26 050 - 050 - - MIIAB) BSED I MIIAIY
Z0'861 05°056 08'% - 0LV - 050 sjuabe jo Juswabeuew oul sejes Auadold :37vYSdONd
6.°0/2 05716 06') - 050 (o]0 00'L sjuebe Jo Juswebeuew JU| sfescdsip %0018 ‘Weld 1 TvSOdSIa
$)9SSk JO uoljesijeay ' W

69'612 00°SY0'C 0%'6 08’} 0z'c 0g'¢ 00'L sioypai)
00692 00°208 00 0Z'0 - 082 - siaquistu yim Buyesp pue yum Buipuodseliod | SYIGNAN
05 ¥61 00°/9L'L 009 0oL 00'¢ 050 060 30UBPUDASSII0D B SLIMB DHINH © DHINH
19982 00'}2 0ED - 020 - 0L0 SJ0}IPaId [ENPIAIPUL UIM 80UBpUOdsaLInd) ' ANOJSIHHOD
SI0JIpaid 1 D

50°i91 05'866 0Z'9 092 0g'e - 0¢'0 ‘Buiuuelq ® uonensiuiupy
00'GLL 00°€Z 0zZ0 0Z0 - - - dn-j1as sAjRASIUILLPY © AN 138
mw.mm_. 0G°GR8 QL'F 060 0t - - ¥00Q Ysed Ul SpJ023al JO aSUueUaluiEly * SOHOO3Y
00°0Z1 00°ZL 09°0 050 0L0 - - sBuljy pue suoneayou AIOJNIEIS © DD
00084 00°80¢ oe'l 0oL - - 0g0 puog Alojnels pue suoneliouodsal oul Bunjueg | MNve
Buluueld ¢ uoieRSILIWPY : Y

3 {3} sinoH [e30) |yeys yoddng  sjeuoissajold  Jebeuepy lauped uonoung }Iopn J0 UCREDLISSE|Y)

§10¢ Jequisides puz 10l 8107 Jequwsidsg pig .Wwoi
pajlwiI S8WOH ajepsioqay

U UL =w sy e sV B UL AWMLY R e
P8I SBWOH 31ens1oddy



L£°8CE 88'1L0F - 91'86
- - - - SUCNESIERl JO %X $93} U0I}28||02 }92(
- - - - aseo ted QL3 a3} Bunjueg
- - - - I[22 Jo Bunssw sod g3 1122 @oualajuoa/bunasiy lenut,
0011 Q0o'LE - - }seo 8wy 7 sayaieas Auedwon
0001 00°ZL - 001 obed Jed |3 a|ulisoey
- - - - Jead Jad xoq Jod g3 {(aalyaie puejuod) abeliolg
- - - - Bunssw Jad gz13 aJIy Wooy
06°9¢ Ge/E - S0 Sjes paaibe swojsng B anuaasy WH abespy
05°L6 08°€EL - 0202 Adoo Jad dpy Bugund pue Buikdooojoyd
16'881 gl'l¢e - Mg obejsod sswp ¢ Asuoness pue abeysod
3 3 3 3
pred panitoase pouad pousad sjuawasingsiqg ¢ Aobajen
ejoL ejorL ul pied Ul panJaoy

6102 Jaqusldag pug .0 810z Jeqwaidag pig :Woi
RPINWIT SIWOH 3lepsloddy



Portland Business & Financial Solutions

Fees and disbursements policies
Fee policy

In line with most practices, we normally calculate our fees on the basis of the time spent by each
member of staff. We are prepared to calculate fees as a percentage of realisations or as a fixed fee
by special arrangement only where the circumstances warrant it. Where the assignment relates to an
insolvency appointment, we are normally required to obtain a resolution from creditors approving the

basis of calculation.

Staff of the appropriate grades, are allocated to each task on each assignment, according to the size
and complexity of the matter, and they record their time in six minute units. Where the fee is to be
calculated on the basis of time spent, cost rates for each grade are then used to evaluate the fee.

The effectively hourly rates are currently as follows:-
Cost per hour

Current rate from 1 Dec 2017 1 Oct 2014 to 30 Nov 2017
£ £
Director / office holder 340 325
London Principal 340 325
Associate 310 325
Client director / Senior manager 280 265
Case manager 220 210
Senjor insolvency administrator 185 175
Case administrator 145
Administrator 115 110
Cashiers 115 110
Support staff 80 75

The rates are reviewed periodically, typically every 1-2 years, and could therefore increase during any
particular assignment.

Disbursement policy
Category 1 — no approval required

Where expenses are incurred through third parties specifically in respect of the assignment, they
are recharged to the case as incurred, for example statutory advertising, external room hire, fidelity
bond, rail travel and external storage. These are defined as category 1 disbursements in SIP9 and

approval is not required.

Category 2 ~ approval required

Other expenses can be recharged to the assignment based on a share or allocation of & cost that
Portland incurs centrally. These are defined as category 2 disbursements in SIP 9 and approval is
required. Typically such expenses and the method of allocation are as follows:-

Postage and stationery - Three times postage cost
Photccopying and printing - 10p per copy

Facsimile - £1 per page

Mileage - HM Revenue and Custormns agreed rate
Room hire - £120 per meeting

Storage {Portland archive) - £50 per box per year

Company searches - Two times cost

Virtual meeting/conference call - £10 per meeting/call

Banking fee - E10 per case

Debt collection fees* - Details below

* Portland Legal Debt Collection Limited, trading as Debtcol, is an associated company of Portland
Business & Financial Solutions. Where it is deemed appropriate, having considered the cost
effectiveness and expertise reguired this firm may be instructed to pursue gutstanding debts.
Commercial fees will be agreed on a percentage of realisation basis taking into account the
complexity and age of the debt Rates will be agreed on a commercial basis and will range
between 5-25%. Specific recharges for necessary disbursements are recharged at cost.



